

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES H. GOMEZ and JAMES ROWLAND,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BERT H. DEIXLER

*Counsel of Record*

LOIS D. THOMPSON

AARON P. ALLAN

LEE K. CRAWFORD

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

2049 Century Park East

Suite 3200

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 557-2900

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Table of Appendices .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with This Court's Decisions Subjecting All Government Racial Classifications, Including Those in Prisons, to Strict Scrutiny .....	9
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Holdings of Four Other Circuit Courts That Prison Regulations Based on Suspect Classifications Require Heightened Scrutiny .....	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Issue Presented Is Recurring and of Exceptional Importance .....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>Betts v. McCaughtry</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1993) .....	14
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	10
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 198 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003) .....	3, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 321 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	17

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Schriro</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 709 (W.D. Mo. 1999) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Nedea v. Voinovich</i> , 994 F. Supp. 910 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	16
<i>Pargo v. Elliott</i> , 49 F.3d 1355 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	12, 14
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5
<i>Simpson v. Horn</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	15
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 13

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wyandotte County</i> , 480 F.2d 969 (10th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1068 (1973) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	6, 12
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) .....	11
<i>Wilson v. Schomig</i> , 863 F. Supp. 789 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	14
 <b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Title 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, <i>opened for signature</i> March 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 .....	16
